

GAHC010145762025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2207/2025

1.KAUSTAV CHAKRABORTY
S/O KANDARPA KUMAR CHAKRABORTY, HEAD TEACHER-IN-CHARGE,
1.NO. 1432 SROMIK UNNAYAN LP SCHOOL, UNDER UDHARBOND
EDUCATIONAL BLOCK IN THE DISTRICT OF CACHAR, R/O DAS COLONY,
UDAYAN COMPLEX, LANE NO. 1, WARD NO. 18, P.O. RANGIRKHARI,
SILCHAR, DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788005

2: SHRI IQBAL AHMED LASKAR
S/O LT. ROFIQUE AHMED LASKAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM-H.T. IN-CHARGE
KALAKHAL NEW LPS R/O SENTCHERINE (AMRAGHT)
P.O. DARMIKHAL DIST. CACHAR ASSAM PIN-788116

3: SHRI MONOJ BHATTACHARJEE
S/O MANABENDRA BHATTACHARJEE
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE SATKORAGOOOL LPS
R/O THANA ROAD WARD NO. 4 P.O. SRIBHMI ASSAM PIN-788710.

4: SRI MIRAJUL RASHID
S/O HARUNAR RASHID
ASSISTANT TEACHER PUB NOWAAZARCHAR LPS
R/O PATANI HAJO P.O. HAJO DIST. KAMRUP ASSAM PIN-781102

5: SHRI ASHUTOSH DAS
S/O BANESWAR DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER 717 J.C. SHIKSHA NIKETAN LPS
R/O FAKUAGRAM P.O. FAKUAGRAM DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM PIN-788723.

6: SRI CHANDRA NEOG
S/O NABA KANTA NEOG
ASSISTANT TEACHER NO. 2 CHAMAGURI LPS
R/O NAREM POTHAR P.O.BORHAT DIST. CHARAIDEO
ASSAM PIN-785693.

ALL THE PETITIONER HAVE COMMON ADDRESS OF CORRESPONDENCE
C/O SRI KAUSTAV CHAKRABORTY DAS COLONY
UDAYAN COMPLEX
LANE NO. 1
WARD NO. 18
P.O. RANGIRKHARI
SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-78800

VERSUS

1.THE UNION OF INDIA AND 8 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY, MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT, SASHTRI BHAWAN, NEW DELHI, PIN-
110001.

2:THE JOINT SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
SASHTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI
PIN-110001

3:THE PROJECT APPROVAL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SASHTRI BHAWAN

NEW DELHI
PIN-110001.

4:STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
(ELEMENTARY EDUCATION)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

ASSAM CIVIL SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006.

6:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781019

7:THE MISSION DIRECTOR
AXOM SAMAGRA SIKSHA MISSION KAHILIIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781019

8:THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
AXOM SAMAGRA SIKSHA MISSION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781019.

9:THE NATIOAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION

TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRPERSON
G-7
SECTOR-10
DWARKA
NEAR METRO STATION
NEW DELHI-11007

Linked Case : WP(C)/3698/2025

1.RANADHIR BARBHUIYA AND 131 ORS.
S/O RAMANANDA BARBHUIYA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
EAST SHYAMCHARANPUR UPGRADED LPS
R/O SHYAMCHARANPUR
P.O. SHAYAMACHARANPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788120.

2: VIBEKANANDA DEBNATH

S/O BIJAN KUMAR DEBNATH
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
1343 NO TILKA KHASIA PUNJEE LPS
R/O NUTANPARA
P.O. BONGAIGAON
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN 783380.

3: MRS. ARPITA DEB
W/O RITURAJ PAUL
ASSISTANT TEACHER
HARUN RASHID LPS
R/O. SILCHAR
P.O. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788002.

4: ANKUR NATH
S/O ANJAN NATH
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
1618 NO
SHYAMNATH SINGH LPS
R/O NARSINGPUR.P.O. NARSINGPUR
DIST. CACHAR
PIN 788115.

5: SAUHARTO NATH
S/O LT. SAMANTA KUMAR NATH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
524 NARAYANPUR ASSAMESE LPS
R/O TARAPUR
P.O. TARAPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788003.

6: BAPAN DAS
S/O SUKUMAR DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
1019 NO
SHIBERBOND LPS
R/O KORATIGRAM
RONGPUR
P.O. RONGPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM

PIN 788009

7: ABHIJIT BISWAS
S/O ARUN BISWAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
325 MODHURBOND LPS
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788002.

8: SAHAJAHAN CHOUDHURY
S/O ABDUL JALIL CHOUDHURY
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
VAIRAB BASTI NEW LPS
R/O ALIPUR BASTI
P.O. MANIPUR PT-1
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788101.

9: AJIT DEB
S/O LT. PUTUL DEB
ASSISTANT TEACHER

854 NO MARUA CHERRA LPS
R/O DAS COLONY
P.O. RANGIRKHADI
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788005.

10: MANOJ DAS
S/O MANORANJAN DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1406 NO JANKIBILL LPS
R/O IRONGMARA
P.O. IRONGMARA
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM PIN 788011.

11: SHEKHAR CHANDRA PAUL
S/O LT. KALIDAS PAUL
ASSISTANT TEACHER
325 NO MADHURBOND LPS
R/O HOSPITAL ROAD
P.O. RANGIRKHADI

DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788005.

12: RAJAT KANTI DAS
S/O RABINDRA KUMAR DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T INCHARGE
SUBASHNAGAR LPS
R/O CHOTO DUDHPATIL
P.O. CHOTO DUDHPATIL
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788002.

13: REBA ROY
W/O MR. JADUPATI BISWAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
1394 PASCHIM SAPTAGRAM LPS
R.O DHOLAI
P.O. DHOLAI BAZAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788114.

14: KRITHYESWAR PAUL
S/O RANJIT KUMAR PAUL
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
943 NO
PURBA GOJALGHAT LPS
R/O DHOLAI
P.O. DHOLAI BAZAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788114.

15: BISHAL GOALA
S/O UMA SANKAR GOALA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
938 NO WEST PRATAPPUR LPS
R/O DHARAMKHAL T.E.
P.O. SILCURI
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788118.

16: RUBI DAS
W/O SHRI PARESH CHANDRA DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER

SHIBNARAYANPUR HIGH SCHOOL
R/O TARAPUR
P.O. TARAPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788002.

17: MASTUFA SAHAN ALOM
S/O LT. ACHAD UDDIN AHMED
ASSISTANT TEACHER
SEWTI PT- IV LPS
R/O TINGHORI
BEHARA PART -3
P.O. BEHARA PT- IV
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788817.

18: HIMANGSHU SAMADDAR
S/O LT. UJJAL SAMADDAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1230 NO BURUNGA BASTI LPS
R/O DIDARKUSH GRANT
P.O. MOTINAGAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788099.

19: PAMPA DAS
D/O LT. KULENDRA CH. DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
DARGAKUNA BAGAN LPS
R/O KALKALI GHAT
P.O. KALKALI GHAT
DIST. SHRI BHUMI (KXJ)
ASSAM
PIN 788725.

20: ABUL HASHIM LASKAR
S/O LT. CHANDU MIA LASKAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER
315 NO GARARKANDI LPS R/O SONABARI GHAT
P.O. SONABARI GHAT. DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788013.

21: SUBRATA SUKLABAIDYA
S/O SUSHIL SUKLABAIDYA

ASSISTANT TEACHER
NAYAN BABU MES
R/O TARAPUR
P.O. TARAPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788003.

22: PRITAM PAUL
S/O BIJAN KRISHNA PAUL
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
11 NO
KUMACHERRA LPS
R/O KUMACHERRA
P.O. KUMACHERRA
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788107.

23: BAHAR UDDIN LASKAR
S/O RAFIQUE UDDIN LASKAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER
NAGADOOM TG LPS
R/O JHAPIRBOND
P.O. JHAPIRBOND
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788030.

24: SANJOY CHOWHAN
S/O BIJOY SINGH CHOWHAN
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
JOGIA BASTI LPS
R/O NARSINGPUR
P.O. NARSINGPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788115.

25: MADHURI SARKAR
W/O SANDIP SARKAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
1457 NO LALPANI LPS
R/O JIRIGHAT
P.O. JIRIGHAT
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788104.

26: SWAPAN KUMAR SINGHA
S/O LT. BIRENDRA KUMAR SINGHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
1102 ENDOWGRAM TE LPS
R/O TARAPUR
P.O. TARAPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788003.

27: RIMA GHOSH
W/O ASHOK KUMAR GHOSH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
691 BUDHURAIL LPS
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. RANGIRKHADI
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788005.

28: KASHI LAL BAISHNAB
S/O LT. NANDALAL BAISHNAB
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1507 NO HANUMANTHAL LPS
R/O GUMRAH
P.O. GUMRAH BAZAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788815.

29: SHABNAM BAHAR PARVEEN
W/O WAZID REJA OSMANI
ASSISTANT TEACHER
HAJI KERAMOTH ULLAH PATHSHALA
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788001.

30: GAUTAM DAS
S/O GOSTA LAL DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
1514 NO GUNTIBARI LPS
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR

ASSAM
PIN 788001.

31: SUDAM NATH
S/O- LT. JAYANTA KUMAR NATH
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
1231 NO ROUSHANPUR LPS
R/O BAROMUNI
P.O. BAROMUNI
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788121.

32: KRISHNA GOPAL DAS
S/O PRASANNA LAL DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1252 NO BAGKHAL LPS
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
PIN 788001.

33: PROVA MALAKAR
D/O HOROTUSH MALAKAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER
585 NO TIKORBASTI LPS
R/O KANAKPUR
P.O. KANAKPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788005.

34: ANJU PANDIT
D/O LT. PRADIP PANDIT
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1457 NO LALPANI LPS
R/O RAMPUR
P.O. AMTALA
DIST. HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN- 782435.

35: BARUN KAIRI
S/O HARICHARAN KAIRI
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
KALABIL GOALA TILA NEW LPS
R/O LABAC T.E.
P.O. LABAC

DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788102.

36: ABED HUSSAIN MAZUMDER
S/O TAFAZZUL ALI MAZUMDAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER
GHAGRAPAR NEW LPS
R/O SONAI
P.O. SONAI MUKH
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788119.

37: MINA RANI DAS
W/O KRISHNA GOPAL DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1333 NO
MAHAMAYA LPS
R/O- SILCHAR
P.O. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788001.

38: SUSMITA DATTA
D/O LT. SIBENDRA KR DATTA
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
237 NO GHAGRAPAR GIRLS LPS
R/O- SILCHAR
P.O. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788003.

39: SHAMIM AHMED LASKAR
S/O ABDUL WAHID LASKAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
33 NO
AMARANAGAR TE LPS
R/O MALUGRAM
P.O. MALUGRAM
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788002.

40: JOYOSREE NATH DEB
W/O S. DEB. ASSISTANT TEACHER

GHANIWALA JUNIOR BASIC LPS
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM. PIN 788002.

41: HAFIZA JAMAL ABBASEE BARLASKAR
W/O SHARIF AHMED BARBHUIYA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
219 NO DAKSHIN KRISHNAPUR LPS
R/O KANAKPUR PT II
P.O. KANAKPUR PT- II
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM. PIN 788006.

42: SUTAPA CHAKRABORTY
W/O UTPAL CHAKRABORTY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1642 NO MALUGRAM LPS
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788005.

43: GITABALI SINGHA
W/O KH. JAYANTA KUMAR SINGHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T INCHARGE
KAILAGUDAM NEW LPS
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. SILCHAR. DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788001.

44: BISWAJIT SINHA
S/O BIJOY KUMAR SINHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T INCHARGE
LAILONGCHERRA NEW LPS
R/O BANGLAGHAT
P.O. BANGLAGHAT
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788026.

45: AMRIT KUMAR DEY
S/O NIKHIL RANJAN DEY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1008 NO NISCHINTAPUR LPS

R/O JALALPUR
P.O. JALALPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788816.

46: SANTOSH KUMAR VERMA
S/O MOHAN LAL VERMA
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T INCHARGE KATHAL TILLA LPS
R/O DURGAKONA
P.O. ASSAM UNIVERSITY DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788011.

47: JOLLY NATH
W/O DHRUBAJYOTI NATH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
676 NO BAZARTILLA LPS
R/O TARAPUR
P.O.TARAPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788003.

48: SHORMISTA DUTTA
W/O BIROBROTA DUTTA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
DURGA SANKAR PATHSALA
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. LINK ROAD
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788006.

49: KHUKAN DAS
S/O PURNIMA DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE 1528 KANAKPURIGRAM LPS
R/O RONGPUR
P.O. RONGPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788009.

50: TANUSRI MAITRY
W/O SHANTANU CHOUDHARY
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE 1103 NO
BAHADURPUR LPS
R/O JIRIGHAT

P.O. JIRIGHAT
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788104.

51: MRS. A. NIRMALA SINGHA
D/O A. CHAUREN SINGHA
ASSITANT TEACHER
1432 NO SROMIK UNNAYAN LPS
R/O UTTAR KRISHNAPUR
P.O. UTTARKRISHNAPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788006

52: ANURUPA SINHA
W/O BUDDHA CHANDRA SINHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
871 NO KALINAG LPS
R/O SINGARI
P.O. SINGARI
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788007.

53: AMITA PAUL
D/O APURBA PAUL
ASSISTANT TEACHER
NAGAR BAGAN 14 NO
LINE LPS
R/O SILCHAR.P.O. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788001.

54: RAMESWAR MALA
S/O BISWANATH MALA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
443 NO
GUABARI LPS
R/O SALGANGA
P.O. SALGANGA
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788031.

55: PROSENJIT SHIL
S/O MR. NAGENDRA SHIL

ASSISTANT TEACHER
1327 NO CHOTOSINGA LPS
R/O UDHARBOND
DIST. CACHAR. ASSAM
PIN 788030.

56: SUDARSHAN DAS
S/O JOYKUMAR DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
735 NO ICHUMIA LPS
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. RONGPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788009.

57: SARBANI BHATTACHARJEE
W/O SAUMEN BHATTACHARJEE
ASSISTANT TEACHER
181 NO
KUMARPARA LPS
R/O VIVEKANADA ROAD
P.O. VIVEKANANDA ROAD
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788007.

58: NILUTHPOL SHEEL
S/O RATHINDRA SHEEL
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1093 NO
SANTIPUR LPS
R/O PALONGHAT
P.O. PALONGHAT
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788116.

59: MRS. L MOUSUMI DEVI
D/O L IBOCHOW SINGH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
RABIDASPARA HARIZON MV SCHOOL
R/O FULERTAL
P.O. FULERTAL
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788106.

60: DEBABRATA DEY
S/O HARENDRA KUMAR DEY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
53 NO JALALPUR T.G. LPS. R/O JALALPUR
P.O. JALALPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788816.

61: HABIB ULLAH
S/O ABDUS SALAM
ASSISTANT TEACHER
977 SELURPER LPS
R/O PANIGHAT
P.O. PANIGHAT
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788709.

62: RAKESH SINGHA
S/O RABINDRA SINGHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
BAKHALDHAR NEW LPS
R/O JOYPUR PART -3
P.O. JOYPUR PART-3
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM. PIN 788107.

63: SUMAN ROY
S/O SAILEN ROY
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
537 NO KUNAPARA ASSAMESE LPS
R/O BHATGRAM
P.O KALAIN
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788815.

64: SONALI DEY
W/O SHRI. SOUMIT DEY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1236 NO PANCHANAN SHIB BARI SS PATHSALA
R.O SUBASH NAGAR
P.O. G.C. COLLEGE
DIST.CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788004.

65: GAYATRI GHOSH
D/O SATYENDRA CHANDRA GHOSH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
15 JOYKUMAR BALIKA VIDYALAYA
R/O KALIMOHAN ROAD
P.O. TARAPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788003.

66: SUJATA GHOSE
W/O SANJIB GHOSH
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
31 KALAIN GARDEN LPS
KHARUPETIA
P.O. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN 784115.

67: JAKIR AHMED
S/O LT. DILKHUS AHMED
ASSISTANT TEACHER
KAMRANGA PART 2
NEW LPS
R/O KAMRANGA PT -2
P.O. KAMRANGA PT-1
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788107.

68: DIBYA DEB
D/O CHANDRA SEKHAR DEB
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1107 NO ARUNABOND LPS
R/O UTTARPARA
P.O. UDHARBOND
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788030.

69: SUDARSHAN PANDIT
S/O SANKAR KUMAR PANDIT
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
MACHKHAL KHASIYAPUNJEE LPS
R.O BIDYADARBI
P.O.H BIDIYADARBI
DIST. DHUBRI

PIN 783335.

70: NABANITA NAUG
W/O PARTHA DASGUPTA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
MALUGRAM GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL
R/O SILCHAR
P.O. GHUNGHOOR
CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788014.

71: KABINDRA DAS
S/O SURENDRA DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
53 NO JALALPUR T.G. LPS. R/O JALALPUR
P.O. JALALPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788816.

72: PAPPY DUTTA
W/O BABUL SARKAR
A.T. PM SHRI 553 NO. MADHURA LPS
VILL - MADHUPUR PT LL
P.O. MADHURA
P.S.- UDHARBOND
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788030.

73: PREMANGSHU SHEEL
S/O LT. HIMANGSHU SHEEL
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. IN-CHARGE
SONACHERA TRIBEL LPS
R.O. SALGANGA
P.O. SALGANGA
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788031.

74: SOUMITRA ACHARJEE
S/O SITENDU ACHARJEE
ASSISTANT TEACHER
PANGRAM PART -1 LPS
R/O DURGANAGAR PART -5
P.O. UDHARBOND
DIST. CACHAR

ASSAM
PIN 788030.

75: BIPRAJIT DAS
S/O BIMAL DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
399 NO TULARTAL LPS
R.O. RAMCHARAN ROAD
P.O. LINK ROAD. DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788006.

76: SANGITA SHIL
D/O RAKHAL CHANDRA SHIL
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1137 NO. BAZARGHAT BIDYAPITH
R/O SRIBHUMI
P.O. SRIBHUMI
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788710.

77: KAMRUL ISLAM
S/O ASADDAR ALI
ASSISTANT TEACHER
431 NO RANGAPARA LPS
R.O CHAITANYANAGAR
P.O. CHAITANYANAGAR
DIST. SRIBHUMI
PIN 788720.

78: SHAHIDUL ALAM
S/O SHAMSUL HOQUE
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
1381 CHOUDURYTILLA LPS
R.O KANAIBAZA
P.O. KANAIBAZAR
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788724.

79: RAHUL ROY
S/O LT. SHYAMA PRASAD ROY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
CHARARPAR M.E. SCHOOL
R/O HAILAKANDI
P.O. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN 788151.

80: KANAN KISHORE SINHA
S/O JHUNU SINHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
RANCHI LINE LPS
R/O NETAJINAGAR
P.O. NETAJINAGAR
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 78816.

81: JAYANTI NATH
W/O PIJUSH KANTI NATH
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
892 NO. SARASHI RANI LPS
R/O MAIZGRAM
P.O. MAIZGRAM. DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788712.

82: DEBABRATA SARMA
S/O PRAN KRISHNA SARMA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
147 NO. LAKHIPUR L.P. SCHOOL R/O. KATABARI
P.O. KATABARI
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788726.

83: SHEKHAR KANTI CHANDA
S/O LT. SAILESH CHANDA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
UNISH HAL LP SCHOOL
R/O GAMARIA
P.O. GAMARIA DIST. SRIBHUMI
PIN 788156.

84: MIHIR KANTI NATH
S/O LT MONORANJAN NATH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
CHOTOBALIA L P SCHOOL R/O KALAMAGURA
P.O. KALAMAGURA
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788737.

85: UTTARA NATH
W/O JAHARJYOTI NATH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1287 NOADHYA SAJPUR LPS
R.O. SRIBHUMI
P.O. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788710.

86: ARJUN SINGHA
S/O JYOTSNA SINGHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
DOOLOOGRAM
T.E LPS
R/O. DUDHPATIL PART 5
P.O. DUDHPATIL
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788003.

87: SUPRIYA BHATTACHARJEE
W/O MRIGANKA PURKAYASTHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
298 NO CHANRAY LPS
R/O KADAMTALA
P.O. KADAMTALA
DIST. SRIBHUMI
PIN 788166.

88: RATNADEEP DEB ROY
S/O LT. RAMENDRA DEB ROY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
ASIMIA M.E. SCHOOL. R/O STEAMER GHAT ROAD
P.O. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 78810.

89: BIBHASH ROY
S/O NIPENDRA CHANDRA ROY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
ADARSHA VIDYALAYA
LOWAIRPOA R/O LONGAI ROAD
P.O. SETTLEMENT ROAD
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788712.

90: ARCHANA DAS

D/O LT. MANIKYA CHANDRA DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
1240 NO
SHRAMIK KALYAN LPS
R/O SRIBHUMI
P.O. SRIBHUMI
PIN 788710.

91: RUMI BARDHAN
W/O BHASKAR BADIYA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1235 NO JALALIA LPS
R/O BAGBARI
P.O. BAGBARI
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788720.

92: PINAKI DEB
S/O KRISHNA GOPAL DEB
ASSISTANT TEACHER
383 NO GHUGRAKUNA LPS
R/O STEAMER GHAT ROAD
P.O. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788710.

93: DEBOMITA DEY
W/O MIHIR RANJAN SEN
ASSISTANT TEACHER
BATARSHI M.E SCHOOL
R/O TILLABAZAR
P.O TILLABAZAR
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788709.

94: SANDIP PAUL
S/O ANIL RANJAN PAUL
ASSISTANT TEACHER
PURBA KUNAGRAM LPS
R/O RAMKRISHNA NAGAR
P.O. RAMKRISHNA NAGAR
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788166.

95: DHARAMDEO PRASAD

S/O LT. JAIGOVIND PRASAD
ASSISTANT TEACHER (SCIENCE/MATH) JALALPUR M.E. SCHOOL
R/O KHANAPARA
KAMRUP (METRO)
P.O. KHANAPARA
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN 781022.

96: MANOSHI ADITYA
W/O SIDDHARTHA PAUL
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
741 BINODINI LPS
R/O BHANGA BAZAR
P.O. BHANGA BAZAR
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788101.

97: AJIT KUMAR DAS
S/O HARA LAL DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
9 NO. LINE DAMCHERRA LPS
R/O SHAILANAGAR
P.O ANILGARH
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788156.

98: RAJARSHI PURKAYASTHA
S/O MR. JYOTIRMOY PURKAYASTHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
AHMADIA HIGH SCHOOL
R/O SREE PALLY
LONGAI ROAD
P.O. SETTLEMENT ROAD
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788712.

99: BIJOY KUMAR ROY
S/O LT. UPENDRA KUMAR ROY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
385 NO SHIMLI LPS
R/O SRINAGAR COLONY
P.O. SRIBHUMI
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM

PIN 788710.

100: SAMPAT LAL KANU
S/O LT. JAWJAR LAL KANOO
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
340 NO RAMSUNDAR LPS
R/O KULITHAL BAZAR
P.O. PATHINI
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM PIN 788725.

101: ASHOK CHAKRABORTY
S/O LT. ABANI KISHORE CHAKRABORTY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
PUBLIC M.E SCHOOL
R/O ANANDAPUR
P.O. BROJENDRAPUR
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN-788156.

102: SUBIR KANTI CHOWDHURY
S/O LT. SATYENDRA CHOWDHURY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
434 NO
SHIBCHARAN LPS
R/O SRIBHUMI
P.O. SRIBHUMI COURT
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788708.

103: TULIKA PANTHADAS
D/O LT. SUSHIL RANJAN PANTHADAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1248 RAJARAMPUR LPS
R/O RAMKRISHNA NAGAR
P.O RAMKRISHNA NAGAR
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788166.

104: RAJESH SHARMA
S/O LT. KSHIRODE RANJAN SHARMA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
BHAIRAB M.E. SCHOOL
R/O NAYABARI
P.O. TILLABAZAR

DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788709.

105: PRABAL DAS
S/O PRITESH RANJAN DAS
BALESWAR HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
R/O KUSHIARKUL
P.O. JALALPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788816.

106: KISHOR KUMAR DEB
S/O LT. KUMUD RANJAN DEB
ASSISTANT TEACHER
HBDS RAJABAZAR MV SCHOOL
R/O GOKUL DHAM COMPLEX
P.O. RANGIRKHADI
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788005.

107: GOURI SHANKAR GOSWAMI
S/O GOPAL KRISHNA GOSWAMI
ASSISTANT TEACHER
54 BATULMARA GARDEN LPS
R/O JALALPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788816.

108: GAUTAM TANTI
S/O LT. GOPAL TANTI
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
ATHICK PUNJEE NEW LPS
R/O KARATIGRAM
P.O. RONGPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788009.

109: SUBHRANGSHU NATH MAJUMDAR
S/O LT. NIKHIL RANJAN NATH MAZUMDER
ASSISTANT TEACHER
ATHICK PUNJEE NEW L.P. SCHOOL
R/O RAMDEV SARANI
P.O. RONGPUR

DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM PIN 788009.

110: PINTU KUMAR DAS
S/O DWIJENDRA KUMAR DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1457 NO
LALPANI LPS
R/O FULERTAL
P.O. FULERTAL
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788106.

111: MONTU RANJAN DAS
S/O LT UMESH CHANDRA DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
DIGOTKHAL MES
R/O JALALPUR
P.O. JALALPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788816.

112: SUJATA DAS
W/O SUMEN KANTI NATH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
NORTH BAGHAN LPS
R/O NABINGRAM
P.O. ANILGARH
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788156.

113: JYOTIRMOY DEY
S/O BADAL CHANDRA DEY
ASSISTANT TEACHER
723 NO
JANAKALYAN LPS.R/O HOSPITAL ROAD
P.O. SRIBHUMI
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788710.

114: SAMPA MALAKAR
D/O BADAL MALAKAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
791 NO.UDHARBOND BADRIPAR LPS

CHENGKURI ROAD
PURBAAREE LANE P.O. G.C. COLLEGE
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788004.

115: SUPTA SEAL
W/O PINAK CHANDA
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
559 NO SARASPUR LPS
R/O GHUNGOOR
DIST. CACHAR
PIN 788010.

116: UTTAM DEB
S/O RANA DEB
ASSISTANT TEACHER
996 NO DIGHIRPAR LPS
R/O NABINGRAM
P.O. ANILGARH
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788156.

117: UTTAM DEBNATH
S/O LT. JATINDRA DEBNATH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
RUKNI T. E. LPS
R/O UDYAN COMPLEX
DAS COLONY
P.O. RANGIRKHADI
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788005.

118: DULAL CHANDRA DAS
S/O HITLAL DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1252 NO. BAGKHAL LPS
R/O SATSANG ASHRAM ROAD
P.O. VIVEKANANDA ROAD
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788007.

119: RAHUL DAS
S/O LT. RAKESH DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE

725 NO PAEETILLA LPS
R/O ASHRAM ROAD
P.O. VIVEKANANDA ROAD
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788007.

120: RINKU DAS
W/O SUBHENDU BHUSAN PAUL
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1489 SUKACHERRA LPS
R/O KUMARPARA
P.O. ARUNACHAL
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788025.

121: MADAN GOPAL DAS
S/O SUSHEN DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1238 NO
SHYAMPUR LPS
R/O SISHU MANDIR ROAD
P.O. VIVEKANANDA ROAD
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788007.

122: LAKSHMI KANT KOIRI
S/O LT. RAM SINGHASAN KOIRI
ASSISTANT TEACHER
BAZAR TILA LPS
R/O SINGLACHERRA
P.O. SINGLACHERRA
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788736.

123: BISWAJEET KUMAR
S/O MOHENDRA KUMAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER
BAPUJI LPS
R/O RAIDONGIA NAKACHARI
P.O. TEOKGHAT
DIST. CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
PIN 785690.

124: SADHAN DAS
S/O LT. HRIDAY DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
BHUMIJ GOUR PARA NEW LPS
R/O KANAKPUR PT- 4
P.O. KANAKPUR EAST
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788107

125: GOURAB VARMA
S/O LALIT PRASAD VARMA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
743 NO
BAITHAKHAL LP SCHOOL
R/O LOWAIRPOA
P.O. HATHIKHIRA
DIST. SHRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788726.

126: SUMANTA BHUSAN PAUL
S/O JATINDRA CHANDRA PAUL
ASSISTANT TEACHER (SOCIAL SCIENCE)
R JUMBASTI PRABALINI M.E SCHOOL
R/O DINDAYAL ROAD JUMBASTI. P.O. BADARPUR
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN 788806.

127: RESHOM SAHU
S/O CHANDRA SEKHOR SAHU
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1297 NO TILAGRAM LP SCHOOL
R/O NUTAN RAMNAGAR
DIST
CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 788126.

128: PROSENJIT GHOSH
S/O LT. PRONROY GHOSH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
1215 NO NUTAN RAMNAGAR LP SCHOOL
R/O NUTAN RAMNAGAR 3
P.O. NUTAN RAMNAGAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM

PIN 788126.

129: UMESH MOHAN
S/O LT. HITESWAR MOHAN
ASSISTANT TEACHER
NO 1 JOTIONI L.P. SCHOOL
R/O BOKATA KARANGA VILL
P.O. HOLOGURI
DIST SIVASAGAR
PIN 785673.

130: TINKU SAHA
W/O MR. GAUTAM SAHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
KALIAGUDAM NEW LP SCHOOL
R/O VILL. HOWRIAPET NO.2 PO SAPKATA
DIST. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783360.

131: RAJASHREE PURKAYASTHA
W/O SUKANTA PURKAYASTHA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
NO.121 DHONEHARI LP SCHOOL
R/O VILL. AND PO DHONEHARI
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788013.

132: AJANTA SARMA
W/O PRATYAY BHUSHAN SARMA
ASSISTANT TEACHER
JAFARGARH HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
R/O KATHALGOOL
PO BARAIGRAM
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN-788723.

ALL THE PETITIONERS FROM SL NO.2 TO 132 HAVE COMMON ADDRESS OF
CORRESPONDENCE C/O - SHRI. RANADHIR BARBHUIYA
S/O RAMANANDA BARBHUIYA
R/O SHYAMCHARANPUR
P.O. SHAYAMACHARANPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788120

VERSUS

1.THE UNION OF INDIA AND 8 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
SASHTRI BHAWAN
NEW-DELHI
PIN-110001.

2:THE JOINT SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
SASHTRI BHAWAN
NEW-DELHI
PIN-110001.

3:THE PROJECT APPROVAL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SASHTRI BHAWAN
NEW-DELHI
PIN-110001.

4:STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
(ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM PIN-781006.

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
ASSAM CIVIL SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006.

6:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781019.

7:THE MISSION DIRECTOR
AXOM
SAMAGRA SIKSHA MISSION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781019.

8:THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
AXOM
SAMAGRA SIKSHA MISSION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781019.

9:THE NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION
TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRPERSON
G-7
SECTOR-10
DWARKA
NEAR METRO STATION
NEW DELHI-110075.

Linked Case : WP(C)/3159/2025

1.KAUSTAV CHAKRABORTY AND 5 ORS
S/O KANDARPA KUMAR CHAKRABORTY
HEAD TEACHER-IN-CHARGE
NO. 1432 SROMIK UNNAYAN LP SCHOOL
UNDER UDHARBOND EDUCATIONAL BLOCK IN THE DISTRICT OF
CACHAR
R/O DAS COLONY
UDAYAN COMPLEX
LANE NO. 1
WARD NO. 18
P.O. RANGIRKHARI
SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788005

2: SHRI IQBAL AHMED LASKAR
S/O LT. ROFIQUE AHMED LASKAR
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM-H.T. IN-CHARGE
KALAKHAL NEW LPS
R/O SENTCHERINE

(AMRAGHT)
P.O. DARMIKHAL
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788116

3: SHRI MONOJ BHATTACHARJEE
S/O MANABENDRA BHATTACHARJEE
ASSISTANT TEACHER CUM H.T. INCHARGE
SATKORAGOOL LPS
R/O THANA ROAD
WARD NO. 4
P.O. SRIBHMI
ASSAM
PIN-788710.

4: SRI MIRAJUL RASHID
S/O HARUNAR RASHID
ASSISTANT TEACHER
PUB NOWAAZARCHAR LPS
R/O PATANI
HAJO
P.O. HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781102

5: SHRI ASHUTOSH DAS
S/O BANESWAR DAS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
717 J.C. SHIKSHA NIKETAN LPS
R/O FAKUAGRAM
P.O. FAKUAGRAM
DIST. SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN-788723.

6: SRI CHANDRA NEOG
S/O NABA KANTA NEOG
ASSISTANT TEACHER
NO. 2 CHAMAGURI LPS
R/O NAREM POTHAR P.O.BORHAT
DIST. CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
PIN-785693.

ALL THE PETITIONER HAVE COMMON ADDRESS OF CORRESPONDENCE
C/O SRI KAUSTAV CHAKRABORTY DAS COLONY

UDAYAN COMPLEX
LANE NO. 1
WARD NO. 18
P.O. RANGIRKHARI
SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788005

VERSUS

1.THE UNION OF INDIA AND 8 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
SASHTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI
PIN-110001.

2:THE JOINT SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
SASHTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI
PIN-110001

3:THE PROJECT APPROVAL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SASHTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI
PIN-110001.

4:STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
(ELEMENTARY EDUCATION)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
ASSAM CIVIL SECRETARIAT
DISPUR

GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006.

6:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781019

7:THE MISSION DIRECTOR
AXOM SAMAGRA SIKSHA MISSION KAHILIIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781019

8:THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
AXOM SAMAGRA SIKSHA MISSION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781019.

9:THE NATIOAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION

TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRPERSON
G-7
SECTOR-10
DWARKA
NEAR METRO STATION
NEW DELHI-110075

Linked Case : WP(C)/5207/2024

INDRAJIT NOMOSUDRA AND 93 ORS
SON OF JAYANTA NOMOSUDRA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - SERULBAG
P.O.- LAXMIBAZAR
P.S- KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788710.

2: SAJUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY
SON OF JAMIL AHMED CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BAGPUR PART - III
P.O.- BAGPUR PART - III

P.S.- SILCHAR SADAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788101.

3: TARIQUE ANWAR LASKAR
SON OF ANWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BISHNAPUR
P.O.- LALA
P.S- LALA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

4: ATUL KUMAR MANDAL
SON OF LATE KHITISH MANDAL
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GARAJAN
P.O.- GARAJAN BAZAR
P.S. RUPAHI HAT
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782128.

5: ZULFIQURE AHMED MAZUMDER
SON OF JAMIL UDDIN MAZUMDER
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- UTTAR MOHANPUR
P.O.- KAPTANPUR PT-XVIII
P.S-SONAI
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119.

6: PAPPU RAJBHAR
SON OF NANTU RAJBHAR
RESIDENT OF TOWN/VILLAGE- NILAMBAZAR STATION ROAD
P.O-NILAMBAZAR
P.S- NILAMBAZAR
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788722.

7: MONOJ KARMAKAR
SON OF SWAPAN KARMAKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- P.O-CHANDIGHAT T.E
P.S-UDHARBOND
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788030.

8: NURUL HASSAN LASKAR
SON OF AHMED RASHID LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DHANIPUR (BAROSHALI)
P.O-SONAIMUK
P.S - SONAI
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119.

9: SAMARJIT SINGHA
SON OF SUSHIL CHANDRA SINGHA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BURUNGA PT-II
P.O-TIKAR BURUNGA
P.S-KATIGORAH
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788817.

10: SNIGDHA DAS ROY
WIFE OF SUPRIYO ROY
RESIDENT OF TOWN/VILL-LAXMI BAZAR ROAD
KARIMGANJ
P.O. - KARIMGANJ
P.S - KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788710.

11: RINKU KUMAR DAS
SON OF RINU KUMAR DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SIBNARAINPUR
P.O-GOBINDAPUR
P.S-KATIGORAH
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788804.

12: RAIHAN AHMED BARBHUIYA
SON OF SAHAB UDDIN BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NUTUN RAMNAGAR PT-IV
P.O-DAKSHIN MOHANPUR
P.S-SONAI
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119.

13: ZAKIR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA

SON OF NURUL ISLAM BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- VICHINGCHA PT-II
P.O-VICHINGCHA
P.S-HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788151.

14: MONOWARA BEGUM LASKAR
DAUGHTER OF SAWKAT ALI LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NIAMOTHPUR
P.O- SARBANANDAPUR
P.S-LALA
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

15: JAYNAL UDDIN CHOUDHURY
SON OF JALAL UDDIN CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BOALIPUAR
PT- III
P.O-BOALIPUAR BAZAR
P.S-HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788155.

16: PRITAM MISRA
SON OF BIJIT KUMAR MISRA
RESIDENT OF TOWN-NUTAN PARA
WARD NO - VI
KALIBARI ROAD
P.O AND P.S - HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788151.

17: DIPAK DAS
SON OF DILIP DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KALINAGAR
PT - I
P.O-KALINAGAR
P.S-PANCHAGRAM
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788801.

18: ANJALI SUKLABADYA

SON OF MANIK LAL SUKLABADYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- ABDULLAPUR
PT- I
P.O-SARBANANDAPUR
P.S-LALA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

19: TARIN AKTAR CHOUDHURY
DAUGHTER OF BAKTAR UDDIN CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF VILL-JALALPUR
P.O-CHANDRAPUR
P.S-LALA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

20: JAHIR AHMED BARBHUIYA
SON OF LATE NURUL RAHMAN BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RONGPUR
PT- III
P.O-SAHABAD
P.S- KATLICHERRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

21: SALEHA BEGUM LASKAR
DAUGHTER OF ABDUL KHALIQUE TAPADAR
WIFE OF SHAFIQUL ISLAM LASKAR
RESIDENT OF TOWN-LALA ROAD
WARD NO - IV
HAILAKANDI
P.O-VICHINGCHA
P.S-HAILAKANDI
DIST-HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788151.

22: ABDUL KAYUM LASKAR
SON OF SOMAR UDDIN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- PALOICHERRA PUNJI
PT- III
P.O-SULTANICHERRA
P.S-JAMIRA BAZAR
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

PIN- 788162.

23: AVIJIT MISHRA
SON OF LATE ASIT MISHRA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O- LALPANI
P.S- KATLICHERRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788165.

24: SAMINA YEASMIN LASKAR
WIFE OF NURUL ISLAM LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BOALIPAR
PT- II
P.O-BOALIPAR BAZAR
P.S- HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788155.

25: ARPITA MISHRA
DAUGHTER OF LATE ASIT MISHRA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O-LALPANI
P.S- KATLICHERRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788165.

26: SAHANARA BEGOM BARBHUIYA
DAUGHTER OF KHALIL UDDIN BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O- BROJOPUR
P.S-HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788155.

27: FAKRUL AMIN BARBHUIYA
SON OF LIAQUATH ALI BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- VICHINGCHA
PT- II
P.O-VICHINGCHA
P.S-HAILAKANDI
DISRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788151.

28: PINAKI PAUL
SON OF PRABIR KANTA PAUL

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- PANCHGRAM COLONY
P.O-PANCHGRAM
P.S- PANCHGRAM
DIST-HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788802.

29: RESHMA BEGOM LASKAR
DAUGHTER OF KALAMDAR ALI LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BRAJAPUR
PT- I
P.O-RANGAUTI
P.S- HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788155.

30: ANWARUL ISLAM LASKAR
SON OF ABDUR RAHMAN LASKAR
VILLAGE- ALGAPUR
PT- I
P.O- KALIBARI BAZAR
P.S- ALGAPUR
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788150

31: DILWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR
SON OF AZIR UDDIN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KAPNARPAR
P.O-KALIBARI BAZAR
P.S- ALGAPUR
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788150.

32: NURUL ALAM BARBHUIYA
SON OF NASHIR UDDIN BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RATANPUR
PT- II
P.O-RATANPUR
P.S.- HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788155.

33: AKHTAR HUSSAIN LASKAR
SON OF NASHIR UDDIN LASKAR

RESIDENT OF TOWN WARD NO- XI
HASHIM CHOUDHURY ROAD
P.O-RATANPUR
P.S- HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788155.

34: H.M FAKRUL ALAM LASKAR
SON OF ABDUL WAHID LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - BASHBARI
P.O-BASHBARI
P.S- ALGAPUR
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788152.

35: BADRUL HOQUE LASKAR
SON OF LUTFUR RAHMAN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- ALGAPUR
PT- V
P.O-ALGAPUR
P.S- ALGAPUR
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788150.

36: ARUP CHAKRABORTY
SON OF ASHITBARAN CHAKRABORTY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O- PANCHGRAM
P.S-PANCHGRAM
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788802.

37: DILWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR
SON OF SOBIR HUSSAIN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - KATANALA NC
P.O-SULTANICHERRA
P.S-JAMIRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788162.

38: PIU DAS MALO
DAUGHTER OF LATE PINTU CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF TOWN AND P.O - BONGAIGAON
P.S- BONGAIGAON

DISTRICT- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 783380.

39: MANASH PROTIM DAS
SON OF JADAB DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GORUMORA KOIBORTTA
P.O-GORUMORA
P.S- POLIBOR
DISTRICT- JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785703.

40: SHILA ROY (MAJUMDER)
DAUGHTER OF SUNIL ROY
WIFE OF BIPRIT MAJUMDER
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DAKSHIN LUMDING DURGA COLONY
P.O - LUMDING
P.S- LUMDING
DISTRICT- HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN- 782447.

41: ILA SARKAR
DAUGHTER OF GOPAL CHANDRA SARKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SANTIPARA
PT- II
P.O-LUMDING
P.S- LUMDING
DISTRICT- HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN-

42: BISWAMOTI PEGU
SON OF DINESH PEGU
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O- DHAKUAKHANA
P.S-DONGARA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 787055.

43: UTPALA ROY
DAUGHTER OF LATE SWADESH ROY
RESIDENT OF TOWN - MILLONPUR ADARSHA NAGAR
P.O-NAGAON SADAR
P.S-NAGAON
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM

PIN- 782001.

44: TAPAZUL ALI BARBHUIYA
SON OF TAYAB ALI BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- TARAPUR
PT- VI
P.O - TARAPUR
P.S- SILCHAR SADAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788003.

45: SABUL ALOM BARBHUIYA
SON OF KUTI MIA BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KACHUDARAM
PT- II
P.O-KACHUDARAM
P.S- KACHUDARAM
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119.

46: SIMA RANI DAS
DAUGHTER OF AMIT DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- ATHAALIKANDI
P.O - CHIRAKANDI
P.S- SILCHAR SADAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788003.

47: DIDARUL ISLAM BARBHUIYA
SON OF ABDUL MOTAHIR BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - ALITAKAR
P.O-MEHERPUR
P.S- SILCHAR SADAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788015.

48: NUWAIKRAH BEGUM LASKAR
WIFE OF KAMAL HASSAN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- ALGAPUR
PT- II
P.O- ALGAPUR EAST
P.S-SILCHAR SADAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM

PIN- 788101.

49: ABDUL HYEE KHADEM
SON OF HUSSAIN AHMED KHADEM
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GONIRGRAM
PT- II
P.O-GONIRGRAM
P.S-KATIGORAH
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788025.

50: Y. SINTHOIBI DEBI
DAUGHTER OF LATE Y. KAMESHWAR SINGHA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NOYAGRAM
P.O - FULERTOL
P.S-LAKHIPUR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788106.

51: SAMSUL HOQUE LASKAR
SON OF LALU MIA LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KACHUDARAM
PT- II
P.O-KACHUDARAM
P.S- KACHUDARAM
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119.

52: AHSANUL HOQUE MAZUMDER
SON OF FARIDUR RAHMAN MAZUMDER
RESIDENT OF VILL- ALGAPUR
PT- II
P.O - ALGAPUR EAST
P.S- SILCHAR SADAR
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788101.

53: MUFIDUL ISLAM LASKAR
SON OF ABDUL MONIM LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NEAIRGRAM
PT- I
P.O-NEAIRGRAM
P.S- SILCHAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR

ASSAM
PIN- 788013.

54: NASIM UDDIN
SON OF IMAD UDDIN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- LAHAMALI
P.O- LATIMARA
P.S-KATIGORAH
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788805.

55: MAMLIN LASKAR
DAUGHTER OF MAINUL HAQUE LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GOSSAIPUR
PT- II
P.O-GOSSAIPUR
PT- III
P.S-UDHARBOND
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788030.

56: MD. SAMSUL HAQUE
SON OF MOINUL HAQUE
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SAPORMOINA
P.O - TOLENGRAM
P.S- LAKHIPUR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788103.

57: SAMPA DAS
DAUGHTER OF JITENDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BAHADURPUR
P.O-LARSINGPAR
P.S- UDHARBAND
DISTRICT - CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN - 788002.

58: ARUP CHAKRABORTY
SON OF ARUN CHAKRABORTY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- ILATHPUR NETAJI LANE
P.O - AMBARKHANA
P.S- KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM

PIN- 788170.

59: NAZ PARBIN LASKAR
DAUGHTER OF INAMUR RAHMAN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GHAGRAPAR
PT- I
P.O-SALCHAPRA
P.S- SILCHAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788801.

60: BIJOYA SINGHA
DAUGHTER OF AUMAR SINGHA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GOSSAIPUR
PT- I
P.O- GOSSAIPUR
P.S-UDHARBOND
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788030.

61: SYEDA AMINA ISLAM
DAUGHTER OF LATE FOKHRUL ISLAM
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BARENGA
P.O-BARENGA
P.S-SILCHAR SADAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788005.

62: SAWDHA BEGUM CHOUDHURY
DAUGHTER OF ALA UDDIN CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SAYEDBOND
PT- I
P.O - KALIBARI BAZAR
P.S- ALGAPUR
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788150.

63: DAIRUL ISLAM BARBHUIYA
SON OF ABDUL AZIZ BARBHUIYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NISCHINTPUR
P.O-JALALPUR
P.S- KATIGORAH
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM

PIN- 788805.

64: T.H. LEINA SINGHA
DAUGHTER OF CH. SHARAT CHANDRA SINGHA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O - SINGERBOND
P.S- LAKHIMPUR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788126.

65: BILAL UDDIN
SON OF ABDUL KARIM
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GHATUDHARAM
P.O-ANGLABAZAR
P.S- BADARPUR
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788806.

66: ISLAM UDDIN
SON OF MUTCHIN ALI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- PURVADUTTAPUR
P.O- ANGLABAZAR
P.S-BADARPUR
DITRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788806.

67: RAFIJUL KHAN
SON OF IKBAL KHAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- HAJIPUR
P.O-HASANPUR
P.S-BADARPUR
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788806.

68: TAZ UDDIN
SON OF TOMIZ UDDIN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KEUTKUNA
P.O SINGARIA BAZAR
P.S- NILAMBAZAR
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788719.

69: RATHI KANTA DAS

SON OF JAHARLAL DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NUTAN KANCHANPUR
P.O- NUTAN KANCHANPUR
P.S- SILCHAR SADAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788007.

70: FAZLUL BARI
SON OF LATE SUAIBUR RAHMAN
VILLAGE- UTTAR KANCHANPUR
PT- I
P.O- PANCHGRAM
P.S- PANCHGRAM
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788802.

71: FAZAL HUSSAIN BARLASKAR
SON OF LATE AJAJUR RAHMAN BARLASKAR
VILLAGE- WATERWORK ROAD
NEAR PATSHALA SCHOOL
P.O- SILCHAR
P.S- SILCHAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788001.

72: SURAJ KUMAR DAS
SON OF SUSHEN KUMAR DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- TULARGRAM PT-I
P.O - SONAIMUKH
P.S- SONAIMUKH
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119.

73: SUJOY DAS
SON OF SUDHAMOY DAS
VILLAGE AND P.O- CHANTILLA
P.S- RATABARI
DISTRICT - KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788736.

74: RAFAT MAMUN MAZUMDER
SON OF LATE ABUL HUSSAIN MAZUMDER
RESIDENT OF TOWN/VILLAGE- NAZRUL SARANI

HAILAKANDI TOWN
P.O-RATANPUR ROAD
P.S - HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788155.

75: NUR AHMED CHOUDHURY
SON OF LATE MOIN UDDIN CHOUDHURY
VILLAGE- KAJIDAHAR
PT- I
P.O- KAJIDAHAR
P.S- SONAI
DISTRICT - CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788115.

76: SABUBUR RAHMAN
SON OF ABDUL MANNAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DEWAKURI
P.O-LALARCHAK
P.S-KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788713.

77: RASHID AHMED TAPADAR
SON OF LATE MOIN UDDIN TAPADAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- TARINIPUR
PT- III
P.O-SIALTAK
P.S-KATIGORAH
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788802.

78: KALPITA PAUL
DAUGHTER OF SANTOSH KUMAR PAUL
VILLAGE- CHOTOJALENGA
PT- IV
P.O- DWARBOND
P.S- SILCHAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788113.

79: REKHA TALUKDAR
DAUGHTER OF NILMONI TALUKDAR (DEY)

VILLAGE- DISHNUPUR
BANSHBARI
P.O- RAJABARI
P.S- JORHAT
DISTRICT- JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785014.

80: SALMAN LASKAR
SON OF BANGUL HOQUE LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DAKSHIN MOHANPUR PT-VI
P.O-SONAI
P.S-SONAI
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119.

81: AYNAL HOQUE LASKAR
SON OF NUR UDDIN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DAKSHIN MOHANPUR PT-VI
P.O-SONAI
P.S-SONAI
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788119.

82: PRIYANKA UPADHAYAYA
WIFE OF BIJAY KUMAR DUBEY
VILLAGE- SILCOORIE T.E
P.O- SILCOORIE
P.S- SILCHAR SADAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788118.

83: MUFID HUSSAIN LASKAR
SON OF ABDUL MAZID LASKAR
VILLAGE- DIDARKOSH
PT- I
P.O- MATINAGAR
P.S- SONAI
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788099.

84: SAHANAZ AKTAR LASKAR
WIFE OF DILUWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR
VILLAGE- NUTAN RAMNAGAR

PT- V
P.O- DAKSHIN MOHANPUR
P.S- SONAI
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788119.

85: MUKTAR HUSSAIN MAZUMDER
SON OF JAMAL UDDIN MAZUMDER
VILLAGE- DAKSHIN KRISHNAPUR
P.O- SONABARIGHAT
P.S- SILCHAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788013.

86: BAPPON DAS
SON OF BABUL DAS
VILLAGE- PURBA JAROILBARI
P.O- GOBINDAGANJ BAZAR
P.S- RATABARI
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788733.

87: SURAIYA AKTAR LASKAR
DAUGHTER OF RAHMAT ALI LASKAR
VILLAGE- VICHINGCHA PT- I P.O- VICHINGCHA
P.S- HAILAKANDI DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM PIN- 788151.

88: KRISHANU KAR PURKAYASTHA
SON OF KAUSHIK KAR PURKAYASTHA
VILLAGE AND P.O - KOYAH T.E P.S- RATABARI
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN- 788733.

89: SHAHIN SULTANA LASKAR
DAUGHTER OF LATE ASHRAF UDDIN LASKAR
WIFE OF ABDUR RAHMAN BARBHUIYA VILLAGE- BAKRIHAWAR
PT- V P.O- CHIPORSANGON P.S- PANCHGRAM DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM PIN- 788801.

90: MAHABUBUL BARI CHOUDHURY
SON OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY
VILLAGE- ALGAPUR PT- I P.O- KALIBARI BAZAR
P.S- ALGAPUR DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788150.

91: FAKHAR UDDIN BARBHUIYA

SON OF MOZID ALI BARBHUIYA VILLAGE- DHOLAI MOLAI
PT- II. P.O- DHOLAI MOLAI P.S- KATLICHERRA DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM PIN- 788161.

92: KAKOLI RANI DAS
DAUGHTER OF MATI LAL DAS
VILLAGE- RONGPUR KARATIGRAM OPPOSITE NARSINGH SARANI
SILCHAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788009.

93: NOZMUL HUSSAIN LASKAR
SON OF LATE GIAS UDDIN LASKAR
VILLAGE- NARAINPUR PT- I P.O- CHANDRAPUR WEST
P.S- HAILAKANDI DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788152.

94: SAFATUN NESSA BARBHUIYA
DAUGHTER OF LATE ABDUL WAHAB BARBHUIYA
VILLAGE- BHABANIPUR P.O- AMALA P.S- LALA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788164.

VERSUS

1.THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR GUWAHATI PIN- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI PIN- 781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI PIN- 781019.

4:SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAAN
REPRESENTED BY THE MISSION DIRECTOR
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19.

For the Applicant(s)/ Petitioner(s)	: Mr. B. Purkayastha, Advocate in I.A. (Civil) No.2207/ 2025, WP(C) No.3159/2025 & WP(C) No.3698/2025. : Mr. D.J. Das, Advocate in WP(C) No.5207/2024.
For the Respondent(s)	: Mr. N.J. Khataniar, Standing Counsel, Department of School Education. : Mr. I. Alam, Standing Counsel, NCTE. : Mr. P. Nayak, Standing Counsel, SSA.

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

15.10.2025

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

An adjournment slip has been circulated in one of the cases.

The learned counsel for the parties in all the three writ petitions are *ad idem* on the issue of adjournment.

Let all these cases be listed on 03.12.2025 under the appropriate Heading.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant